exceed two times the contract" price. No^vithstanding the foregoing, Contractor's
liability for any data security breaches, as referenced in Exhibit K, DHHS Information
Security'Requirements (Section IV, Procedures for Security, Paragraph 11) shall not
exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) per claim. The limitation of liability shall
not apply to claims related to (a) fraud or willful misconduct, (b) death or personal
injury, (c) Contractor's failure to follow and implement cyber security best industry
practices for protecting confidential information.